TxDOT Harbor Bridge Replacement

Citizens’ Advisory Committee Meeting
Questions/Comments Posed During Meeting
March 7, 2006

Corpus Christi, TX
Questions During Presentation:

Transportation Funding:

1.  Would potential users’ fees be set up on a national or state level?

 Answer:  This is not known at this time.

2.   Would there be a disincentive to use fuel efficient cars?

Answer:   Although a potential tax on these types of cars has been mentioned, at this    

     point it has not been decided.

3.  Are you looking at creative ways of financing the new bridge?

Answer:    Yes, TxDOT will be considering many possibilities.  At this stage of the      
       project, we are not developing a detailed financial plan.  TxDOT wants to be 
                           proactive about solving the financing problem and it will take hard work.

4.  Comment from audience:  “It’s depressing.”

Bridge Design:

1.  What would be the cost of building a new bridge with a span of 1600 ft vs. a bridge             with a span of 800 ft?

Answer:  The longer one would cost exponentially more than the shorter one.

Alternative Alignments:

1.  How will you decide on a corridor?

Answer:  We will look at many issues--cost is not the only factor.  We have to go through 
    the Environmental Impact Study process and look at socioeconomics, parkland 
  
    issues, displacement and environmental issues for each alternative.

Comments from Breakout Tables

US 181:

1.  Would the ramp configuration be the same for both alignments?

Answer.  Yes.

2.  Would the approach be elevated at Burleson?  In the proposed alternatives, can you                exit at Burleson or would you have to go to Beach St.?
Answer:  Yes, it would be elevated at Burleson.  Exit/entrance would be at Beach St.

3.    Would this proposed approach negatively affect tourism in the area?  

Answer:  Actually it could enhance tourism because of the new area it would create 
  
    (Frank Brogan).

4.  Would the tank farm currently in the area remain?

Answer: TxDOT would not allow a tank farm under a bridge.  The Port’s refrigeration                   unit would also have to be relocated.  Brogan:  Koch Pipeline owns the tank farm but the Port is interested in buying the property.

5.  Will there be bicycle and pedestrian access across the Harbor Bridge replacement?

Answer:  Yes, this is in the proposed plan.

6.  If the orange corridor alternative is less expensive to build (because of the shorter      bridge span) than the red, why are you considering the red?

Answer:  There are many other factors to consider when selecting an alternative.  

7.  Around Beach St. you have a mix of industrial and residential/recreational traffic.  How would you address access with this issue?

Answer:  We would need braided ramps south of Beach St.

SH 286 (Crosstown) 

1.  Concerns expressed by Frank Brogan, Michael Gunning, Tom Niskala:

· Concerned with on/off ramps leading to business district (Courthouse, City Hall).
· With the proposed plan, there are no exit ramps between Crosstown and the Courthouse.
· Need an exit to City Hall – currently Buffalo St. exit.
· With the proposed plan, you would have to go through two lights to get to business district.
· CAC members do not want to exit Broadway to get to this area.
· Many of those who work downtown would be impacted by taking away Buffalo St. exit ramps.
2.   Comment: Whataburger Field traffic also an issue when adding/taking away certain on/off ramps:

-
Gets very congested during times of concerts


-
New system of interchanges would create more of a hassle to get to/from 


the field.
3.  Comment: Lipan St exit is more important than Comanche St exit.
4.  Comment: Port Ave exit is necessary.
5.  Morgan Regional Trauma Center:

-
Needs quick access.

-
With current plan, would have to go through two lights to Trauma Center.
US 181/I-37 Interchange

1.  Question regarding decision matrix – Will the ultimate decision be based on cost?

Answer: No, there are many variables in the decision.

2.  Question regarding alignment – Are the alignment and access issues the same for the                red and orange route?

Answer: The interchange between the new US 181 and SH 286 would be the same regardless of which alignment is chosen.

3.  Question on impact of orange route on immediate neighborhood from Henry Williams.

Answer: Discussion followed but no real answer.
4.  Suggestion to avoid traffic back-up on I-37.
5.  Question: What will the exit speed limits be?

Answer: 50 mph

6.  Question from Henry Williams on impact to Leathers Housing Project

Answer: Close Winnebago St and extend Lake St.
7.   Question regarding right of way boundaries.

Answer: Area bordered by Sam Rankin, Lake Street and Coke Street 

8.   Questions by Mr. Williams – What would happen to the immediate neighbors? What about the well being of people that remain – adjacent to the right of way? That should be our first consideration.

Answer: That is a major consideration. We are looking at both the direct and indirect 
  impacts.
9.   Question regarding access from Portland to Buffalo – to get access to County     Courthouse, City Hall.

Answer:  No real answer

10. Question from Rev Campos on the impact to his church. 

Answer: The ROW would take part of his parking lot

Mary Perez asked Dave to explain the issues with Lipan and Comanche and the consideration of blocking Comanche.

